I
\
NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY
SUBTITLE E. NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY
- CHAPTER 9
NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY
Authority
N.J.S.A. 27:23-1, 27:23-5(e), 2'?:23-5(h),
· 27:23-5(0), 27:23-9 and 27:23-29.
Source and Effective Date
I
R.1998 d.492, effective September 11, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2835(a), 30 N.J.R. 1 3661(a);
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration ,Date
Chapter 9, New Jersey Turnpike Authority; expires on September 11,
2003.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 9; New Jersey Turnpike Authority, was filed and became
effective December 3, 1963.
Subchapter 9 was adopted as R.1973 d.173, effective June 29, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 205(b), 5 N.J.R. 295(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order 66(1978), Chapter 9; New Jersey Turn-
pike Authority, was readopted as R.1983 d.301, effective July 13, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R 886(a), 15 N.J.R, 1257(a). Subchapter 9 was repealed
and adopted.as new rules by R.1983 d.556, effective December 5, 1983. -
See: 15 N.J:R. 1639(a), 15 N,J;R. 2046(d). Pursuant to Executive
Order 66(1978), Chapter 9 expired on July 13, 1988.
-Chapter 9, New Jersey Turnpike Authority, was adopted as new rules
by R.1988 d.483, effective October 17, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 1338(a),
20 N.J.R 259l(a).
Subchapter 7 was adopted as R.1989 d.444, effective July 24, 1989.
See: 21 N:J.R. 2528(b). - /
Subchapter 6 was adopted as R.1989 d.580, effective November 20,
1989. See: 21 N.J.R.- 2440(a), 21 N.J.R. 3675(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No .. 66(1978), Chapter 9; New Jersey

approaches, toll houses, service areas, service stations, ser-
vice. facilities, communication facilities, and administration,
storage and other buildings which the Authority may deem
necessary for the operation of such project, together with all
property, rights, easements and interests which may be
acquired by the Authority for the construction or the. opera-
tion of such project and all other. property within the
Turnpike right-of-way.
"Turnpike right-of-way" means the area continued within
the right-of-way lines as designated on Turnpike parcel
property maps filed in the respective county clerk's office of
each county in which the Turnpike is located.
"Vehicles" means every device in, upon br by which a
person dr property is or may be transported upon a high-
way.
Amended by R.1974 d.227, effective October 1, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 209(c), 6 N.J.R. 370(c).
Amended by R.1977 d.63, effective March 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 56(a), 9 N.J.R. 203(a).
Amended by R.1992 d.379, effective October 5, 1992.
See: 24.N.J.R. 2692(a), 24 N.J.R. 3534(d).
Revised definition "New Jersey Turnpike."
Amended by R.1993 d.496, effective October 4, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2839(b), 25 N.J.R. 4605(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.520, effective November 2, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2368(a), 30 N.J.R. 3971(a).
Added new "Recreational vehicle" .definition.

( c) Where signs prescribing a lesser speed are posted or
erected by a person or persons authQrized by the Authority
to post or erect such signs, no vehicle within the area or
zone or section where such signs are posted or erected shall
be operated in excess of the speed prescribed by said signs.
( d) Consistent with the requiremt:rnts of this section, any
vehicle operated on the Turnpike shall at all times be
operated at an appropriate reduced speed when specified
hazards exist with respect to traffic, road, weather or other
conditions irrespective of the posted speed limit.
( e) No vehicle shall be operated anywhere on the Turn-
pike at a speed of less than 35 miles per hour on level
ground, except where otherwise posted or when specific
hazards exist with respect to traffic, road or weather condi-
tions.
Amended by R.1972 d.146, effective July 27, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 109(c), 4 N.J.R. 199(c).
Amended by R.1977 d.63, effective March 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 56(a), 9 N.J.R. 203(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.60, effective February 6, 1989.

tors' private vehicles while in the performance of authorized
Turnpike duties, vehicles on the Turnpike for the purpose of
furnishing authorized towing and other services to disabled
vehicles, anft all other vehicles performing emergency ser-
vices, such as ambulances and fire engines, when they are
properly in use in the performance of authorized Turnpike
duties.
( c) All official traffic control devices . on the Turnpike
shall be obeyed by the operators of all vehicles unless a
State Police officer or authorized Authority personnel di-
rects otherwise.
Amended by R.1977 d.63, effective March 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 56(a), 9 N.J.R. 203(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.496, effective October 4, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2839(b), 25 N.J.R. 4605(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.414, effective August 15, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 337(a), 26 N.J.R. 3463(a).
Supp. 11-2~98
19:9-1.4
19:9-1.4 Uniform direction of traffic

forthwith from the Turnpike and impounded by the Author-
ity at the owner's expense until all towing and storage costs
have been satisfied.
R.1977 d.63, effective March 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 56(a), 9 N.J.R. 203(a).
Amended by .R.1993 d.496, .effective October 4, 1993.
/
NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY
Revised (a) 12iii.
Amended by R.1993 d.311, effective July 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 684(a), 25 N.J:R. 2906(c).
Amended by R.1993 d.496, effective October 4, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2839(b), 25 N.J.R. 4605(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.414, effective August 15, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 337(a), 26 N.J.R. 3463(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.455, effective November 3, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3432(a), 29 N.J.R. 4714(b).
In (a)21i, inserted the exception for Class 1 vehicles in tow.
Amended by R.1998 d.492, effective October 5, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2835(a), 30 N.J.R. 3661(a).

Jersey and applicable to thatdas~ of vehicle. · /
I
· (b) No . vehicle shall be· operated on . the· Turnpike/ whose
exhaust system is: .· i
I ·1
i, Not equipped with an exhaust .chamber, resonator
or noise dissipative device; · . · /
. I
2. Not in constant operation and properly mai~tained; . . . . . 1 .
3. Equipped with any cutout, bypass or similat device
. I
designed to reduce the effectiveness of noise I control
devices or to increase noise. /
New Rule; R.1974 d.227, effective October 1, 1974.
See: .6 N.J.R. 209(c), 6 N.J.R. 370(e),
Amended by R.1975 d.25, effective February 7, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 122(d). . .
Amended by R.1983 d:301, effective August l, l983,
See: 15 N.J.R. 886(a), 15 N.J.R. 1257(a). .
Deleted several sound level limitations from Table 1.

Next Page is 9-23 9-21 Supp. 7-3-00
•
•
NEW JERSEY. TURNPIKE AUTHORITY.
(b) The New Jersey Turnpike Authority or its designee
shall submit requests for any Criminal History Record Infor-
mation (CHRI) from the New Jersey State Police regarding
any applicant for employment with the New Jersey Turnpike
Authority. ·
( c) A medical examination, including drug screening, may
be performed on any applicant for employment bi the
Authority's· designated medical representative. Annual
medical evaluations may subsequently be performed on all
employees, and for appropriate personnel, may include drug
screening.
R.1979 d.181, effective May 7, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 309(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.496, effective October 4; 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2839(b), 25N.J.R. 4605(a):
Amended by R.1998 d.492, effective October 5, .1998.